TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
AGENDA
Monday, January 16, 2017

PUBLIC HEARING FOR AREA VARIANCE

e 9 Chelsea Park, Tax # 163.16-3-27, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-17 E to place a
backup electrical generator on the south side of the home and in the side setback. The generator will be
located 7’ from the south property line and is proposed to be screened with plantings. Property is zoned
RN — Residential Neighborhood District.

e 4 White Briar, Tax # 178.15-3-17. Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-113 B (1) to allow
construction of a 208 +/- ft?, 11’ 6” tall accessory structure (Gazebo). The oversized rectangular shaped
accessory structure would be located in the rear yard of the property. Property is zoned RN — Residential
Neighborhood District.

CONTINUED DISCUSSION

e 834 Linden Avenue, Tax # 138.15-1-7. Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-53 A (1) & (2)
and Town Code § 185-53 D (1) & (2) to pave a section of the property located forward of the building to
display vehicles for sale. Property zoned LI — Light Industrial.

OTHER

¢ Review and Approval of the November 21, 2016 Minutes
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MINUTES
November 21, 2016

PRESENT

George Dounce, Chairperson; Barbara Servé, Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner, Jaime Waldman, Mike
Rose, David Rowe

ALSO PRESENT
Mark Lenzi, Building Inspector; and Susan Donnelly, Secretary to the Board

ABSENT
Barb Collins, Robert Koegel, Town Attorney

George Dounce, Chairperson, called the regularly scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to
order at 7:00 pm.

Staff member Mark Lenzi indicated that all of the following three applications before the Board this
evening are exempt from Monroe County Planning Department review and are Type Il actions and not
subject to SEQRA review.

PUBLIC HEARING FOR AREA VARIANCE

e 35 N. Country Club Drive, Tax # 151.06-1-46, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-17
B (1) to construct an addition located +- 28’ forward of the building line. The home was originally
constructed on a lot located between two streets creating two front setbacks. Property zoned RN-
Residential Neighborhood.

Tom Roger of 81 Country Club Drive, Alissa Roger of 35 N. Country Club Drive and Architect Jack
Sigrist were present to discuss the application with the Board. The Applicants are requesting relief
from Town Code in order to build an addition to accommodate the family and the in laws in a shared
living situation. Ms. Roger indicated that she has talked to the neighbors on both sides of her home
and they have no objections to the project. The timeframe is to begin in the spring of 2017. She
indicated the present plan is to share use of the patio, deck are and finished area.

Building Inspector Mark Lenzi reviewed Town Code regarding RN zoning and the allowed uses and
shared concerns of the potential use of the space for a future rental unit.

There was no public comment regarding this application.
Barb Servé moved to close the Public Hearing. Jaime Waldman seconded.
All Ayes.
e 52 Crestview Drive, Tax # 164.15-1-16, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-17 B (1)
to construct an addition located +- 2’ forward of the building line of Crestview Drive and +- 11’ forward

of the building line of Burncoat Way. Property zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District.

David Snyder was present to discuss the application with the Board. He indicated that he was
returning to the Board with a revision of a previous plan that was approved two years ago but never
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completed. The project will involve a 6 foot addition to the north end of the home. Trees will buffer
the new addition from the neighbors.

The Board asked if Mr. Snyder had talked to his neighbors and he indicated that he had not yet
connected with them but they were notified by mail of the application. He indicated that he would like
to start the project as soon as possible.

There was no public comment on this application.
Mike Rose moved to close the Public Hearing and Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner seconded.
All Ayes.

145 Long Meadow Circle, Tax # 150.20-2-12.1. Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-
113 B (1), (2) & (3) to allow construction of a +- 1,399 ft?, +- 32’ tall accessory structure (Detached
Garage). The addition would be located forward of the rear wall to the home and exceeding
restrictions for size and height. Property zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District.

The homeowner, Danielle Fliss, and Architect, Chuck Smith were present to discuss the application
with the Board. They cited the need for a detached garage for storage purposes and larger space to
accommodate their vehicles. It was indicated that the location for the construction is a lower area
than the home and it should deflect from the height of the structure. The neighbors have no objection
to the construction. Ms. Fliss said she has no problem with providing additional screening and she
would like to start work as soon as possible.

There was no public comment on this application.
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner moved to close the Public Hearing and David Rowe seconded.

All Ayes.

CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARING FOR AREA VARIANCE

834 Linden Avenue, Tax # 138.15-1-7. Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-53 A (1) &
(2) and Town Code § 185-53 D (1) & (2) to pave a section of the property located forward of the
building to display vehicles for sale. Property zoned LI — Light Industrial.

This application was postponed by mutual consent of the Applicant and the Town of Pittsford. Per
Town Code the Zoning Board has 62 days in which to render a decision and this agreement can be
extended beyond the deadline by mutual consent.

DECISION FOR APPROVAL FOR 35 N. COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE - AREA VARIANCE

A written Resolution to grant the area variance for 35 N. Country Club Drive was moved by Barbara
Servé and seconded by Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner

Chairman George Dounce called for a roll call vote.

Barb Collins voted Aye
Michael Rose voted Aye
Barbara Servé voted Aye
Jaime Waldman voted Aye
David Rowe voted Absent
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted Aye
George Dounce voted Aye

The approved Resolution contains the following Specific Conditions:
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1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by Architectural Innovations
dated October 14, 2016 and only for the exterior footprint of the plans submitted.

2. All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2018.

3. This application is subject to the approval of the Design Review & Historic Preservation Board.

APPROVAL FOR 52 CRESTVIEW DRIVE - AREA VARIANCE

A written Resolution to grant the area variance for 52 Crestview Drive was moved by Jaime Waldman
and seconded by Mike Rose.

Chairman George Dounce called for a roll call vote.

Barb Collins voted Aye
Michael Rose voted Aye
Barbara Servé voted Aye
Jaime Waldman voted Aye
David Rowe voted Absent
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted Aye
George Dounce voted Aye

The approved Resolution contains the following Specific Conditions:

1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated
November 2, 2016.

2. All construction is to be completed by December 30, 2018.

3. This application is subject to the approval of the Design Review & Historic Preservation Board.

The approved Resolution is on file with the Town Clerk and archived at the Pittsford Town Hall.

APPROVAL FOR 145 LONG MEADOW CIRCLE - AREA VARIANCE

A written Resolution to grant the area variance for 145 Long Meadow Circle was moved by Mary
Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner and seconded by David Rowe.

Chairman George Dounce called for a roll call vote.

Barb Collins voted Aye
Michael Rose voted Aye
Barbara Servé voted Aye
Jaime Waldman voted Aye
David Rowe voted Absent
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted Aye
George Dounce voted Aye

The approved Resolution contains the following Specific Conditions:

1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated
November 7, 2016.

2. All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2019.

3. The proposed variance/application is subject to review and approval of Design Review & Historic
Preservation Board.

The approved Resolution is on file with the Town Clerk and archived at the Pittsford Town Hall.

Page 3 of 4
Zoning Board of Appeals 11-21-16



APPROVAL OF THE MEETING MINUTES OF OCTOBER 17, 2016

Chairman George Dounce moved to accept the minutes with one correction.

VOICE VOTE:

Ayes — All

MEETING ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 8:02 pm.
VOICE VOTE:

Ayes — All

Respectfully submitted,

Susan K. Donnelly
Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals
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Property Address:

Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

9 Chelsea PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:

Pearce, Deborah L

9 Chelsea Pk

Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:

Pearce, Deborah L

9 Chelsea Pk

Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement Resulting in the Following

is:
Right Lot Line:
Left Lot Line:
Front Setback:
Rear Setback:
Height:

Size:

25
10
50
20
0
0

Variance:
Right Lot Line:
Left Lot Line:
Front Setback:
Rear Setback:
Height:

Size:

Code Section(s): §185-17 E

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-17 E to place a backup electrical

Resulting in the Following
Variance:

25 Right Lot Line:

7 Left Lot Line:
50 Front Setback:
20 Rear Setback:
0 Height:

0 Size:

0.0
3.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

generator on the south side of the home and in the side setback. The generator will be located 7' from
the south property line and is proposed to be screened with plantings. Property is zoned RN -
Residential Neighborhood District.

January 04, 2017

s o

27 / Ly B

{,,fj/ K ! f-’f “:}{.ﬁfl # /f:/{
g ¢

- -

g
L

Date

Mark Lenzi - Building inspector CEO







































Zoning Board of Appeals

Referral Form Information

Property Address:

4 White Briar PITTSFORD, NY 14534
Property Owner:

Volcy, Charles E

4 \White Briar
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:

Volcy, Charles E
4 White Briar
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement Resulting in the Following Resulting in the Following
is: Variance: Variance:

Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 180 Size: 208 Size: -28.0

Code Section(s): 185-113 B 1

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-113 B (1) to allow construction of a
208 +/- ft2, 11' 6' tall accessory structure (Gazebo). The oversized rectangular shaped accessory
structure would be located in the rear yard of the property.

January 04, 2017 %%Jé%/'










W TOWN OF PITTSFORD
‘ AREA VARIANCE

¢. s APPLICATION FORM
I{(S f ord Zoning Board of Appeals — 11 . Main Street — Pittsford, 14534 — 248-6260
OWNER:__.. *:A?/% o iy APPLICANT: S s Wl e

ADDRESS: A st e Lo /47/7/4}/-'* ADDRESS:
CITY, ST znpzfr////k%m/ AL L5 . CITY, ST ZIP:

PHONE: B85~ 759 K547 PHONE:

FAX: FAX:

E-MAIL; [éf}éé; Vs @f l f?}’c.//m’/cijfg {10 E-MAIL:
J -

AGENT: w2/ A

ADDRESS:

CITY, ST ZIP:

PHONE: FAX:

E-MAIL:

TYPE OF PROJECT:____ /1. “a)f] (aze b o w?"; e - A Wal
di =

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY FOR WHICH APPROVAL IS SOUGHT

Address:

Age of structure for which variance is sought:

(If built prior to 1928, which would make the structure pre-existing, non-conforming, some legal proof is necessary. )

Present zoning of the property: R

Tax parcel number: __/ Vel <SS g1 S

i

Size of parcel in acres / square feet (specify):

Regquirements under the Zoning Ordinance from which you seek relief (cite specific language of Code):
A5 J13 1\ VLS 2 i cesedic ‘Tj)er;f/':Amrk’~

Distance and direction to nearest major intersection:

V e s A ’
If this parcel is within 500’ of a municipal boundary, please specify: £e@ 7 4 nroe / ) Ko
¢ (Municipality)




NEW YORK STATE

STANDARDS FOR THE

GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES

TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b)
TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit fo the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the heath, safely and welfare of the
neighborhood or communily by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also consider:

Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a defriment to nearby properties witi

be created by the granting of the area variance.
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Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than

an area variance.
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3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.
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4. Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the
neighborhood or district.
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5. Whether the alleged difficulty was seif-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the Board of Appeals,
but shall not necessarily preciude the granting of the area variance.
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RESPONSE FORM

Please give detailed explanations for the above tests that the Zoning Board of Appeals will consider when granting

area variances.
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